## SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

Cleveland Division of Police DATE OF THIS REPORT: 9/8/22

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-00259310 FIT #22-17 Hom #22-117

SUBJECT: Assault on P.O. on Duty/Abated by Death/Foreign Agency/Police

Intervention/Gun Confis	scation				
VICTIM	ADDRESS	PHONE	AGE   SEX   RACE   M-S		
P.O. Desmond Ragland #57	5715 Woodland Ave.	216-432-5956	22   M   W		
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE		ZONE		
4562 W. 174th St.	Street		1-1		
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURRE	NCE	DAY OF WEEK		
<b>Approximately 0036 Hours</b>	September 5, 20	)22	Monday		

Page 1 of 2

Sir:

On Monday, September 5, 2022 while at my private residence, I received a FIT call up at 0123 hours concerning a male in critical condition who was shot by CMHA Police. I contacted my immediate supervisor, Sgt. Rini #9051, to acknowledge that the call up had been received. Sgt. Rini advised me to stand by. At 0142 hours, I received a FIT update that the male who was shot had been pronounced dead at 0135 hours by Dr. Renuart at Fairview Hospital. I was contacted by Sgt. Rini at 0202 hours and learned that I was to respond to Fairview Hospital Emergency Room for processing of a deceased male. I arrived at Fairview Hospital at 0250 hours with 8115C (Det. Velazquez #307) and met with Homicide Unit Det. Tusing #2370. I learned from Det. Tusing that the deceased male had been identified as **Maalik Roquemore**. Below are the results of this scene process.

## CS# 178410+B

## 18101 Lorain Ave. (Fairview Hospital Emergency Department Trauma Room #1) Time of Arrival 0250 hours Time of Completion 0351 hours

On Scene: Internal Affairs Unit (Sgt. Schwebs #9205), Homicide Unit (Det. Tusing #2370), Crime Scene Unit (Det. Velazquez #307), CMHA Police Department (P.O. Sanders #51), Hospital Staff (RN Desiree Scherer, RN Allison Wilk, RN Zachary Dzurko)

Scene: This is an indoor scene consisting of Trauma Room #1 in the Fairview Hospital Emergency Department.

Photos: CS# 178410+B, 33 photos show overall views of Maalik Roquemore naked laying on his back on top of a gurney in Trauma Room #1 with a white sheet covering his genitals. Photos show a generic hospital wristband on Roquemore's right wrist. This generic wristband was due to lack of identification when Roquemore was initially brought into the hospital. Photos show Roquemore intubated with an IO port in his right shine, IVs in his right arm and left upper chest. Photos show a chest tube in the right side of Roquemore's chest and a sutured incision on his left chest. Photos show a needle inserted in the center of Roquemore's chest and multiple medical leads attached as well. Photos show 1 defect in the left front of Roquemore's chest near his left armpit. Photos show 1 defect in the upper left rear of Roquemore's back near his left armpit. Photos show a defect in the rear of Roquemore's left hip.

$\alpha$		
VESTIGATING OFFICERS PLATOO	N CAR	AJPROVED BY
Det. T. Manson #632	8113A	And Kury Sol 9991
WEATHER CLEAR RAIN	☐ A.I.U	☐ REQUESTED <b>M</b> ON SCENE
CLOUDY SNOW TEMP_70° F_WIND_SW 6 mph	S.I.U	□ NOT REQUESTED
ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM:	TIME ASSIGNED	)123 hrs.
□RADIO □ DISTRICT □ DETECTIVE BUREAU ■OTHER	TIME COMPLETE	D 0351 hrs.

## SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

Cleveland Division of Police DATE OF THIS REPORT: 9/8/22

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-00259310 FIT #22-17 Hom #22-117

SUBJECT: Assault on P.O. on Duty/Abated by Death/Foreign Agency/Police

Intervention/Gun Confis	scation				
VICTIM	ADDRESS	PHONE	AGE	SEX  RACE   M-S	
P.O. Desmond Ragland #57	5715 Woodland Ave.	216-432-5956	22	$\mathbf{M}^{T}\mathbf{W}^{T}$	
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE		ZC	DNE	
4562 W. 174 <sup>th</sup> St.	Street		1-1		
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURREN	DAY OF WEEK			
Approximately 0036 Hours	September 5, 20	22	Monday		

Page 2 of 2

Photos show a pair of gray long johns with suspected blood in a plastic bag that was provided to Det. Tusing by hospital staff. Photos show a fired Taser probe recovered from the gurney by RN Dzurko. Photos show a hospital tag with generic information securing the body bag zipper of the body bag containing Roquemore.

These photos will be forwarded to the Photo Lab through the Photo Lab Lock Box.

**Prints:** No latent prints were requested due to the nature of this incident.

<u>Trace:</u> The following evidence was collected on scene by Det. Velazquez and conveyed to the Crime Scene Unit where it was marked, tagged and entered into CSR property (page/line) and will be forwarded to the Homicide Unit.

- 1 fired silver color Taser probe recovered from RN Dzurko. (158/37)
- 2. 1 pair of cut gray long johns with suspected blood and a plastic bag recovered from Det. Tusing. (159/02)
- 3. 1 large piece of white paper liner from the bottom of the Crime Scene Unit Drying Chamber with suspected blood and debris that had fallen from the gray long johns during the drying process. (159/03)

<u>Summary:</u> On Monday, September 5, 2022, I responded to Fairview Hospital located at 18101 Lorain Ave. for a +B crime scene process. I met and conferred with Homicide Det. Tusing and this scene was processed Det. Velazquez and Fairview Hospital medical staff as documented above. LERMS entries have been completed.

Weather: As reported from http://w1.weather.gov/obhistory/KCLE.html.

Respectfully,

Let Maury #632

Det. T. Manson #632

VESTIGAT	ING OFFICERS				PLATOON	CAR	APPROVED BY
Det. T. M	anson #632				Α	8113A	And In Myon
WEATHER	CLEAR CLOUDY	☐ RAIN ☐ SNOW	ТЕМР	_70° F_	WIND_SW 6 mph	☐ A.I.U S.I.U	☐ REQUESTED ☐ ON SCENE ☐ NOT/REQUESTED
	T RECEIVED FRO ☐ DISTRICT [		BUREAU	Потн	ER	TIME ASSIGNED TIME COMPLET	